Depreciation and amortization for the period (1 094) (69) (278) (150) - (1 591)
Other non monetary items (392) (64) (30) (229) (945) (1 660)

Total assets 11 386 1 177 2 679 1 499 10 733 27 474
Segment liabilities 6 034 276 713 835 3 380 11 238
Financial debt, bank overdraft and equity - - - - 16 236 16 236
Total liabilities and equity 6 034 276 713 835 19 616 27 474
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and
Intangible assets 1 112 36 201 123 - 1 472

Non-allocated assets amounting to €10.7 billion are mainly financial assets held by the Group. They comprise marketable
securities for €3.8 billion, pension assets for €3.5 billion, financial assets for €1.4 billion, deferred tax for €1.2 billion, cash
for €0.6 billion and derivatives for €0.3 billion.
Non-allocated liabilities amounting to €3.4 billion mainly comprise a portion of provisions and retirement benefits for €1.5
billion, tax and employee-related liabilities for €1.1 billion, deferred tax for €0.4 billion and derivatives for €0.4 billion.
Financial debts, bank overdrafts and equity are not allocated.

 Year ended December 31, 2011 (12 months proforma)

In € millions Passenger Cargo Maintenance Other Non-allocated Total
Total sales 19 945 3 165 3 112 1 960 - 28 182
Inter-segment sales (1 111) (22) (2 072) (614) - (3 819)
External sales 18 834 3 143 1 040 1 346 - 24 363
Income from current operations (375) (60) 110 (28) - (353)
Income from operating activities (466) (69) 94 (39) - (480)
Share of profits (losses) of associates - - - - (19) (19)
Net cost of financial debt and other financial income
and expenses - - - - (551) (551)
Income taxes - - - - 245 245
Net income from continuing operations (466) (69) 94 (39) (325) (805)

Depreciation and amortization for the period (1 088) (94) (302) (158) - (1 642)
Other non monetary items (62) (13) 20 (132) (567) (754)

Total assets 12 440 1 278 2 555 1 779 9 265 27 317
Segment liabilities 5 788 294 664 596 3 322 10 664
Financial debt, bank overdraft and equity - - - - 16 653 16 653
Total liabilities and equity 5 788 294 664 596 19 975 27 317
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and
Intangible assets 1 789 150 306 188 - 2 433

Non-allocated assets and liabilities are detailed in the comments for the year ended December 31, 2011 (9 months).

Air France-KLM Group

25

 Year ended December 31, 2011 (9 months)

In € millions Passenger Cargo Maintenance Other Non-allocated Total
Total sales 15 611 2 391 2 360 1 561 - 21 923
Inter-segment sales (849) (17) (1 553) (467) - (2 886)
External sales 14 762 2 374 807 1 094 - 19 037
Income from current operations (8) (51) 84 25 - 50
Income from operating activities (8) (57) 73 18 - 26
Share of profits (losses) of associates - - - - (12) (12)
Net cost of financial debt and other financial income
and expenses

- - - - (527) (527)

Income taxes - - - - 75 75
Net income from continuing operations (8) (57) 73 18 (464) (438)

Depreciation and amortization for the period (826) (68) (222) (117) - (1 233)
Other non monetary items (102) (12) (1) (190) (443) (748)

Total assets 12 440 1 278 2 555 1 779 9 265 27 317
Segment liabilities 5 788 294 664 596 3 322 10 664
Financial debt, bank overdraft and equity - - - - 16 653 16 653
Total liabilities and equity 5 788 294 664 596 19 975 27 317
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and
Intangible assets 1 387 113 230 142 - 1 872

Non-allocated assets amounting to €9.3 billion are mainly financial assets held by the Group. They comprise pension assets
for €3.2 billion, financial assets for €1.8 billion, marketable securities for €1.9 billion, deferred tax for €1.2 billion, cash for
€0.4 billion and derivatives for €0.7 billion.
Non-allocated liabilities amounting to €3.3 billion mainly comprise a portion of provisions and retirement benefits for
€1.1billion, deferred tax for €0.5 billion, employee-related liabilities for €1.3 billion and derivatives for €0.4 billion.

[…]

Total 7 660 7 460 5 658

The Group pays contributions to a multi-employer plan in France, the CRPN (public pension fund for crew). This multi-
employer plan being assimilated with a French State plan, it is accounted for as a defined contribution plan in “social
contributions”.

The “other expenses” notably comprise the capitalization of salary costs on aircraft and engine overhaul.

Air France-KLM Group

28

Average number of employees

01.01.2012
31.12.2012

(12 months)

01.01.2011
31.12.2011

(12 months)
Proforma

01.04.2011
31.12.2011
(9 months)

Flight deck crew 8 403 8 560 8 550
Cabin crew 22 347 22 749 22 869
Ground staff 69 994 70 703 70 858
Total 100 744 102 012 102 277

Starting from March 31,2011, retroactively to October 1, 2010, the Group has consolidated a Kenyan catering company,
NAS Airport Services Limited. Given this change in scope, the number of employees in the Group includes 1,078 FTE
NAS Airport employees as of December 31, 2011 (9 months) and 1,055 FTE as of December 31, 2011 (12 months).

9. AMORTIZATION, DEPRECIATION AND PROVISIONS

In € millions 01.01.2012
31.12.2012

(12 months)

01.01.2011
31.12.2011

(12 months)
Proforma

01.04.2011
31.12.2011
(9 months)

Intangible assets 67 68 52
Flight equipment 1 252 1 291 971
Other property, plant and equipment 272 283 210
Amortization 1 591 1 642 1 233

Inventories - (4) (3)
Trade receivables (1) 4 8
Risks and contingencies 158 55 58
Depreciation and provisions 157 55 63
Total 1 748 1 697 1 296

The revision of the useful lives of some aircraft impacts for €(29) million the value of amortization as of December 31,
2012 (see note 4.13.2).
The amortization changes for intangible and tangible assets are presented in notes 17 and 19.
The changes in inventories and trade receivables impairment are presented in notes 24, 25 and 26.
The movements in provisions for risks and charges are detailed in note 30.

10. OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES

In € millions 01.01.2012
31.12.2012

(12 months)

01.01.2011
31.12.2011

(12 months)
Proforma

01.04.2011
31.12.2011
(9 months)

Joint operation of routes (39) 49 28

[…]

Euro zone - Duration 4 to 5 years 3.00% 4.25%
Euro zone - Duration 10 to 15 years 3.00% 4.75%
Euro zone - Duration 15 years and more 3.65% 5.00%

The sensitivity of the annual cost and the obligation to variations in the discount rate is as follows:

In € millions
Sensitivity of the

assumptions for the year
ended December 31, 2012

Sensitivity of the
assumptions for the year

ended December 31, 2011

0.25% increase in the discount rate
Impact on the obligation (667) (533)

0.25% decrease in the discount rate
Impact on the obligation 825 697

 The expected long-term rates of return on funded pension plans assets are as follows:

As of December 31, 2012 As of December 31, 2011

Euro Zone Between 3.00% and 3.65% Between 3.00% and 6.75%

Air France-KLM Group

49

The expected average long-term rates of return on plan assets have been determined based on the expected long-term rates
of return of the different asset classes: equities, bonds, real estate or other, weighted according to the asset allocation
strategy in these schemes.

The sensitivity of the annual cost to variations in the expected return for plan assets is as follows:

In € millions
Sensitivity of the

assumptions for the year
ended December 31, 2012

(12 months)

Sensitivity of the
assumptions for the year

ended December 31, 2011
(9 months)

0.25% increase in the expected return for plan assets
Impact on the cost 40 36

0.25% decrease in the expected return for plan assets
Impact on the cost (40) (36)

 Assumption on increase in healthcare costs:

As of December 31, 2012 As of December 31, 2011

USA-Canada Between 7.3% and 8.0% Between 9.5% and 10.0%

The sensitivity of the annual cost and the obligation to variations in the healthcare costs of the schemes is as follows:

In € millions
Sensitivity of the

assumptions for the year
ended December 31, 2012

(12 months)

Sensitivity of the
assumptions for the year

ended December 31, 2011
(9 months)

1% increase in healthcare costs
Impact on the cost - -
Impact on the obligation 9 7

1% decrease in healthcare costs
Impact on the cost - -
Impact on the obligation (7) (5)

 On average, the main assumptions used in the actuarial valuations of obligations are summarized below:

Pension benefits Other benefits

As of
December 31,

2012

As of
December 31,

2011

As of
December 31,

2012

As of
December 31,

2011

Discount rate 3.58% 4.94% 3.44% 4.48%
Salary inflation rate 1.69% 2.45% - -
Expected long-term rate of return on plan assets 3.65% 5.64% - -

Air France-KLM Group

50

Changes in benefit obligations